THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER __________________; MOTIONED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER __________________ AND SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER ____________________

RESOLUTION NO.  25-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE RICHARD C. LAMBERT CONSULTANTS, LLC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT REGARDING THE OLD MANDEVILLE WATERLINES PROJECT AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS CONNECTED THEREWITH.

	WHEREAS the City of Mandeville and Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC entered into a professional services agreement on July 4, 2023, to provide professional engineering design services for a project to replace aging waterlines or to install new waterlines to connect existing waterlines, in addition to replacing hydrants, services connections, adding valves, and/or transferring service connections on a number of lines as requested by the Department of Public Works;

WHEREAS at the request of the City’s Department of Public Works additional scope was added to the project consisting of surveying and professional engineering design services associated with installing an additional 1,050 linear feet of new 8” waterline, in addition to replacing hydrants, replacing or installing new valves, and installing new services connections as needed along Jackson Avenue from Montgomery Street to Livingston Street;

WHEREAS the City and Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC then further amended the original Agreement to add additional survey, design, permitting, bid & award, and construction administration & closeout services, in addition to inspection, reporting, and verification services (if requested) for the Old Mandeville Waterlines Project and to increase compensation accordingly;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville, hereby authorizes and empowers the Mayor of the city to execute Amendment No.2 to the Professional Services Agreement with Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC. to extend the contract time one (1) year from July 24, 2025 to July 24, 2026 to continue providing engineering design, bidding, construction administration & project closeout services for the Old Mandeville Waterlines Project. 


With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES:
NAYS:		
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:	
	
and the Resolution was declared adopted this ___the day of June 2025.

	_______________				_____________
	Alicia Watts  					Scott Discon 
	Clerk of Council				Council Chairman
